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1. Heard Sri Seemant Singh, learned counsel for the appellant,
Sri Siddharth Singhal, learned counsel for the Commission, Sri H.N.
Singh and Sri G.K. Singh, learned Senior counsels for the selected

candidates.

2. Delay in filing the present appeal is explained to the

satisfaction of the Court. Delay is, accordingly, condoned.

3. Appellant is aggrieved by rejection of his writ petition
no.19234 of 2022, whereby challenge laid to the answer to question
nos.78 and 93 of booklet series ‘F' has been rejected. The
recruitment admittedly was for 8085 posts of Revenue Lekhpal
pursuant to advertisement issued by the respondent-Uttar Pradesh
Subordinate Service Selection Commission (hereinafter referred to
as the ‘'Commission’) in January, 2022. Pursuant to the
advertisement examination was conducted on 31.7.2022. A
tentative answer-key was published by the commission on 1.8.2022.
Objections were invited against this tentative answer-key till
7.8.2022. After consideration of the objections raised, the
commission published the revised answer-key on 7.9.2023. Result of
the examination was declared on 2.5.2023. Document verification
thereafter took place in July, 2023. Final result of the examination
was declared on 30.12.2023. Recommendation has been made by
the commission to State Government for offering appointment
against 8085 posts on 16.1.2024.
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4, The two questions with which we are concerned in the present

appeal are reproduced hereinafter:-

78, RA PR $I AT § I $H T JromT1 AT 851 § ) &5l H Jareli &
TR T el BT YT xall 82

Which of the following scheme of Indian government proposes to
prevent the migration of youth from the rural areas to urban areas?

(A) PURA (B) NSAP
(C) SAGY (D) SGRY
93. &7 fJen o4 AT & ded, ofdd vU ¥ HOIR GRART 6t oTsfdhar, S &%
Pl TN &, 1 99 e WTH oA & foiy Thged J0fe UG bl STt 2
Under the Kanya Vidya Dhan Scheme, girls of financially weak
families who are high school passout are provided with one
time amount for pursuing higher education.
(A) 10000
(B) 15000
(C) 30000
(D) 79 ¥ @IS FEl/None of these”

5. According to the appellant, four answers have been suggested

to the question no.78 which are different schemes framed by the
Government. According to the commission correct answer to
question no.78 is ‘(A) PURA. PURA stands for Providing Urban
Amenities to Rural Areas. Learned counsel for the appellants
submits that PURA although was a scheme launched with the object
of preventing migration of youths from rural areas to urban areas
but the scheme itself was discontinued in the financial year 2015-
16. It is, therefore, submitted that PURA was actually not a
subsisting scheme on the date question was posed and in such
circumstances answer ‘(A)’ could not have been treated to be a
correct answer. Learned counsel further submits that none of the
other three options were correct either. It is, therefore, submitted
that question no.78 in booklet series ‘F’ ought to have been
cancelled and even marks ought to have been awarded to those who

had attempted the question as per the prevalent practice.

6. In respect of his contention, Sri Seemant Singh, learned
counsel for the appellant has placed reliance upon the answer to
question no.442 dated 17.11.2016 by the Minister of Rural

Development in the Parliament, wherein it is clearly admitted that
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the PURA scheme has been discontinued. A note appended to the
Parliamentary answer is also highlighted as per which PURA scheme
has been replaced by Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission
(SPMRM). Other literatures are also replied upon in order to submit
that the scheme having been discontinued, it could not have been

relied upon as the correct answer to question no.78.

7. So far as question no.93 is concerned, learned counsel
submits that Kanya Vidya Dhan Yojana is a scheme launched by the
Government to provide one time financial assistance to girls of
financially weak families for pursuing higher education. The scheme
of Kanya Vidya Dhan Yojana has been placed before the Court in
order to submit that entitlement to receive such amount is only to
those girls, who have passed intermediate. It is, therefore,
submitted that the question no0.93 was incorrectly formulated,
inasmuch as Kanya Vidya Dhan Yojana was not admissible to high
school pass out and, therefore, answer ‘(C)’, relied upon by the

commission, was incorrect.

8. Sri Seemant Singh, learned counsel for the petitioner has
further placed reliance upon Government Order dated 20.7.2016
whereby the Kanya Vidya Dhan Scheme has been modified. The
entitlement to receive financial aid as per the modified scheme is
specified in para 3 of the Government Order which is reproduced

hereinafter:-

“3- EgER 99 2016 H AYME BEIRA & A URA & IAd SIS § Areafid farer
gRug, SoWo IHlodtoTHoso Td IMoTHowHoso IS IoYo HexdT fAem uRvg,
SoHo HEpa fIam uRue I gusHIfeue/&R &I udien Iivi 99,000 BHTAT @I
THID! & 3TaRIE! o7 H HRE & FER wo 30,000/~ (Fo ¥ &R d1=) Hit eIl

US™ PR ATITf=ad fosar SRem|”

9. Learned counsel appearing for the opposite parties submits
that though the questions could have been better formulated yet the
questions cannot be treated to be incorrect questions, for the

reasons enumerated hereinafter.

10. So far as question no.78 is concerned, it is stressed on behalf
of the respondents that the precise question posed to the candidate

was as to which of the four specified schemes proposes to prevent
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migration of youths from rural areas to urban areas. Learned
counsels submits that there is no stipulation in the question that any
of the four schemes are either existing on the date of question or
the question gives an inference that the schemes are presently in

vogue.

11. So far as answer to question no.93 is concerned, it is stated
that the precise question posed is as to what is the amount which is
provided to a girl belonging to financially weak family for pursuing
higher education. The four options quantified the amount as
Rs.10,000/-; Rs.15,000/-; Rs.30,000/- or none of these. It is
argued that Rs.30,000/- is the correct answer. The scheme
contained in the Government Order dated 22.8.2012 of Kanya Vidya
Dhan Yojana has been placed before the Court. Paras 1 and 2 of the

scheme reads as under:-

"SRE YT & FIg H 931 I8 P BT e g & B o 57Ut ARleT e §
3Mfefh ST | PHGIR UNART DT BTSERel Il V! BHERI AT I e Bl 3R S
BP) 9§ 2012 Ud SHD THTT SUCHISUC TRl 31T SHp el TR Sl &,
! MIcATE UM ol IM & 329 ¥ &1 fden & diomT av 2012 & o] f5 9=
&1 By FPd UeH PR B

2- T IISHT & ST FefRa #ees Ta ot ot avet areft amfefas qom & awoiik
URART Pl BTSege I0 BERS 39 A& BF 3R I 8l iR W BER i 39 e
& 3R I BIaR JUSTHIIUT TS aFerdT S THDHE URIET ST e aTel! BraTel
@ WIcTE TR wo 30,000/~ 6 gRIf T Hed WS &t SIRrft”

12. With reference to the scheme, quoted above, it is urged that

financial support of Rs.30,000/- would be admissible to high school
passed girls students of poor financial families, who pass
intermediate after 2012. Submission is that though the amount
becomes payable after the girl student passes class 12" but the
scheme does refer to eligibility as high school but the payment is to
be released after passing the intermediate examination. It is,

therefore, submitted that question no.93 is also not incorrect.

13. Various judgments have been sited before the Court including
the Division Bench judgment in Writ-A no.12344 of 2017 on the

scope of interference in such matters by the writ Court.

14. Reliance is placed upon the judgment of Supreme Court in Ran
Vijay Singh & Ors. vs. State of U.P. (2018) 2 SCC 357. Learned
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counsel for the commission has also placed reliance upon the
Division Bench judgment of this Court in Special Appeal Defective
No.112 of 2024, wherein this Court had recognized the limited scope
of the writ Court to re-evaluate or scrutinized the answer-sheets of a

candidate.

15. Reliance is also placed on the judgment of this Court in Kapil
Kumar & Ors. vs. State of U.P. & Ors. 2023 (12) ADJ] 338 (DB),
wherein reference is made to various judgments of the Supreme
Court, and this Court, specifying the scope of interference made in

different cases.

16. The commission has also filed an affidavit stating that the
appellant belongs to OBC category and has scored 78.75 marks. His
date of birth is 11.1.1996. The cut-off in the respective OBC
category stands at 81.25 marks. The last selected candidate was
born on 25.6.1992. Refering to Rule 8(2)(iv) of the Uttar Pradesh
Direct Recruitment to Group-C Posts (Mode and Procedure) Rule,
2015, it is pointed out that in the event two and more candidates
obtain equal marks in the aggregate then the name of the candidate
obtaining higher marks in the written examination shall be placed
higher in the list. Submission is that even if this appeal was to be
allowed yet the appellant would only be placed at serial no.103 of
the list of candidate who are not selected. Argument is that, in such
circumstances, no interference is otherwise required to be made in
the present appeal, at the instance of the present appellant. It is
also submitted that no other similar claim is pending before this

Court or the Supreme Court.

17. Having heard learned counsel for the parties, we find
substance in the argument advanced by the respondents in

response to the contentions advanced in this appeal.

18. So far as question no.78 is concerned, the specific question
posed to the candidate is with reference to the four schemes
namely, PURA, NSAP, SAGY, SGRY. Question is as to which of these

schemes proposes to prevent migration of youths from rural areas
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to urban areas. The appellant admits that out of these four
schemes, the only scheme which proposes to prevent migration of
youths from rural areas to urban areas is PURA. What is, however,
argued is that PURA scheme stands discontinued with effect from
financial year 2015-16. Although this fact is not seriously disputed
by the commission, yet learned counsel for the commission points
out that on several websites of the Central Government including
https://pib.gov.in/newsite/PrintRelease.aspx?relid=57173, PURA is
still shown as a scheme and it is nowhere mentioned that the

scheme is abandoned.

19. Upon examination of the materials on record, we do find that
no funds have been sanctioned in PURA scheme after the financial
year 2015-16, and the scheme is currently not in vogue yet this fact
alone would not be determinative of the issue posed before us. The
precise question posed to the candidate is that which of the four
schemes proposes to prevent migration of youths from rural areas
to urban areas. It is admitted to the appellant that out of the four
schemes provided as the option to the question, PURA alone
proposes to prevent migration of youths from rural areas to urban
areas. In such circumstances, merely because no funds are released
in the scheme after financial year 2015-16 or even if the scheme is
not presently operational it would not mean that question no.78
becomes wrong. From the formulation of question it is otherwise not
suggested in any manner that the scheme had to be an existing

scheme.

20. The answer to Lok Sabha question no.442 by the Minister of

Rural Development is as under:-

“(a) to (b): The Government was implementing the Scheme of
Provision of Urban Amenities in Rural Areas (PURA) on pilot basis for
providing basic amenities in rural areas through Public Private
Partnership (PPP) mode. The scheme was restructured in 2010 with
the aim to achieve holistic and accelerated development of compact
areas around a potential growth centre in Gram Panchayat(s) through
PPP framework for providing livelihood opportunities and urban
amenities to improve the quality of life in rural areas.

(c) to (c): The activities proposed under PURA projects include
drinking water supply and sewerage, construction and maintenance of
village streets, drainage, solid waste management, sill development,
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development of economic activities etc. The current status of PURA
projects is as follows. There is no provision to provide funds under
the PURA Scheme during the last three years.”

21. As per the answer of the Minister concerned, the PURA
scheme has been replaced by SPMRM scheme but SPMRM is not one
of the options given for the answer. The appellant in his reply to
question no.78 has actually claimed SGRY to be the right answer.
Learned counsel for the appellant, however, does not dispute that
SGRY is not the right answer. What is asserted by learned counsel
for the appellant is that had he not attempted question no.78 it
would not have been open for the appellant to challenge answer to

the question.

22. Upon analysis of the materials placed on record, we are,
therefore, persuaded to the view that the correct answer to question

no.78, in the manner the question is posed, would be PURA.

23. We are also conscious of the observations made by the
Supreme Court in a series of judgments, limiting the scope of
examination of such issues by the High Court. In para 9 and 10 of
the judgment of the Supreme Court in Secretary (Health),
Department of Health and Family Welfare & Anr. vs. Dr. Anita Puri
(1996) 6 SCC 282, the Supreme Court observed as under:-

"0, It is too well settled that when a selection is made by an
expert body like the Public Service Commission which is also advised
by experts having technical experience and high academic
qualification in the field for which the selection is to be made, the
courts should be slow to interfere with the opinion expressed by
experts unless allegations of mala fide are made and established. It
would be prudent and safe for the courts to leave the decisions on
such matters to the experts who are more familiar with the problems
they face than the courts. If the expert body considers suitability of a
candidate for a specified post after giving due consideration to all the
relevant factors, then the court should not ordinarily interfere with
such selection and evaluation. Thus considered, we are not in a
position to agree with the conclusion of the High Court that the marks
awarded by the Commission was arbitrary or that the selection made
by the Commission was in any way vitiated.

10. In the aforesaid premises, we set aside the judgment of the
Division Bench of the Punjab and Haryana High Court and allow this
appeal. The writ petition filed by the respondents stand dismissed,
there will be no order as to costs.”

24. So far as the question no.93 is concerned, we have already
taken note of the Government Order dated 22.8.2012 whereby
Kanya Vidya Dhan Yojana was introduced in the State of Uttar
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Pradesh. The scheme clearly provides that financial assistance is to
be offered to girls belonging to poor financial families who have
passed high school examination and are progressing towards higher
education and complete intermediate or equivalent examination
after 2012. The amount of Rs.30,000/- is to be paid only after the
girl student passes intermediate examination after 2012. The
formulation of question no.93 is not exhaustive, inasmuch as first
part of the scheme although refers to grant of financial assistance to
girls of financially weak family who have passed high school but the
fact that such amount would be payable only after passing
intermediate examination or equivalent post 2012 has been omitted.
Although we are of the opinion that the question ought to have been
better framed for it to be consistent with the scheme contained in
the Government Order dated 22.8.2012, but the fact that question
does not specify that the amount would be payable only after the
girl student has passed intermediate or equivalent examination,
after 2012, the question itself would not become wrong. Considering
the substance of question i.e. the amount payable in the scheme,
simpler way of putting the question could be as to what is the
amount of financial benefit available to a girl student in Kanya Vidya
Dhan Scheme. This, in our opinion, remains the substance of the
question. The amount payable in the scheme undisputedly is
Rs.30,000/-.

25. The question posed is essentially with regard to Kanya Vidya
Dhan Scheme which has been introduced by Government Order
dated 22.8.2012. The emphasis laid on the question is with
reference to original scheme which is already discussed above and
the amount payable thereunder. Merely because in the modified
scheme, launched later, high school pass out student is omitted and
only passing of intermediate or equivalent examination is
mentioned, it cannot be said that question no.93 has become
wrong. The modified scheme limits the grant of benefit to 99,000
students and specified the criteria for choosing such limited

candidates for the grant of benefit.
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26. We are of the considered view that in the matter of public
examination where large scale recruitment are undertaken some
play in the joints would have to be conceded to the examining
authority. It is possible that the question may not have been framed
in the best possible manner or a better formulation may be
advisable, but it cannot be a ground to hold the question itself to be
wrong as long as the question can be understood by a candidate and
can be answered. Unless it is shown that the question is wrong or
the formulation of question is such that the candidate could not
have understood the question or answered it, we would not be

justified in interfering with the question itself.

27. In view of the deliberations held above, we find ourselves to
be in respectful agreement with the view taken by the learned
Single Judge for dismissing the writ petition filed by the petitioner.

The special appeal lacks merit and is, accordingly, dismissed.

Order Date :- 20.3.2024
RA
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